

15-1771

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

In the Matter of: MPM Silicones, L.L.C.,
Debtor.

U.S. Bank National Association, as indenture trustee,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as successor indenture trustee,
Momentive Performance Materials Incorporated,
Ad Hoc Committee of Second Lien Noteholders,
Apollo Management, LLC, and certain of its affiliated funds,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**

Susheel Kirpalani
*Quinn Emanuel Urquhart
& Sullivan, LLP*
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7200

Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Mark T. Stancil
Alan E. Untereiner
Matthew M. Madden
*Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,
Untereiner & Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411 L
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Counsel for U.S. Bank National Association, as indenture trustee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table Of Authorities.....	iv
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	5
Statement Of The Issue	6
Statement Of The Case	6
A. The Senior Subordinated Notes	6
B. The Debtors’ Second-Lien Notes	10
C. The Intercreditor Agreement Between The Second-Lien Notes And Senior-Lien Notes	13
D. The Debtors’ Bankruptcy.....	16
E. The Stay Proceedings.....	18
F. The District Court Appeal	20
Summary Of The Argument	21
Standard Of Review	27
Argument	28
I. The Second-Lien Notes Are Not Senior Indebtedness.....	28
A. The Indenture Unambiguously Provides That The Second-Lien Notes Are Not Senior Indebtedness.....	28
B. Concerns About Surplusage Cannot Override The Indenture’s Plain Meaning	53

C.	The Indenture’s Clear Words May Not Be Overridden By One Side’s Self-Serving, Post-Hoc Behavior	55
D.	Giving The Indenture’s Words Their Plain Meaning Would Not Yield An “Absurd” Result.....	59
II.	This Appeal Should Not Be Dismissed As Equitably Moot.....	63
A.	Effective Relief Is Available.....	65
B.	Appellant Diligently Sought A Stay, And Appellees’ Manufacture Of The Present Circumstances Would Make Dismissal Anything But “Equitable”	65
C.	Recalibrating Distributions Between Parties To This Appeal Will Not Unravel The Plan, Adversely Affect Third Parties Not Before The Court, Or Threaten Reorganized Debtors’ Success	67
1.	This Appeal Will Not Unravel The Plan Or Create An “Uncontrollable” Situation In Bankruptcy Court	68
2.	This Appeal Will Not Affect Third Parties Not Before The Court.....	70
3.	This Appeal Will Not Threaten Reorganized Debtors’ Successful Re-emergence From Bankruptcy.....	70
	Conclusion.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	29
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. First Millennium, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 905 (2d Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	41
<i>British Int’l Ins. Co. v. Seguros La Republica, S.A.</i> , 342 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2003).....	56
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp. v. Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co., N.A.</i> , 773 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2014).....	41, 44, 47, 50
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	36
<i>Common Law Settlement Counsel v. Travelers Indem. Co. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</i> , 759 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Davon Grp. Ltd. v. Dyer</i> , 337 F. App’x 436 (5th Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Elsky v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 648 N.Y.S.2d 592 (1st Dep’t 1996)	62
<i>Finest Invs. v. Sec. Trust Co. of Rochester</i> , 468 N.Y.S.2d 256 (4th Dep’t 1983)	41
<i>Friedman v. Connecticut General Life Insurance Co.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 105 (2007)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Ga. R.R. & Banking Co. v. Smith</i> , 128 U.S. 174 (1888)	37
<i>Galli v. Metz</i> , 973 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1992).....	53, 54
<i>Good Hill Partners L.P. ex rel. Good Hill Master Fund, L.P. v. WM Asset Holdings Corp. CI 2007-WM2</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	44
<i>Heller & Henretig, Inc. v. 3620-168th St. Inc.</i> , 98 N.E.2d 458 (N.Y. 1951).....	56
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> 691 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2012).....	63, 65, 67, 69, 70
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993).....	4, 25, 64–69, 71
<i>In re Cont'l Airlines</i> 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996).....	44
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 25–26, 64
<i>In re One2One Commc'ns, LLC</i> 805 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2015).....	64–65
<i>In re Pac Lumber Co.</i> 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	63–64
<i>JA Apparel Corp. v. Abboud</i> , 568 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2009).....	56
<i>Law Debenture Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010).....	47, 49, 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. Norwest Corp.</i> , 493 S.E.2d 114 (Va. 1997)	45
<i>Lucas v. Dynegy Inc. (In re Dynegy, Inc.)</i> , 770 F.3d 1064 (2d Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	40
<i>Millard v. McFadden</i> , 57 N.Y.S.2d 594 (Sup. Ct. 1945)	36
<i>Montauk Oil Transp. Corp. v. Steamship Mut. Underwriting Ass’n (Bermuda) Ltd.</i> , 79 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1996).....	62
<i>Morse/Diesel, Inc. v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>N. Mariana Islands v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , 990 N.E.2d 114 (N.Y. 2013).....	43
<i>Nebraska Pub. Power Dist. v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>Novella v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , 661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>Picard. v. Ida Fishman Revocable Trust (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 773 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 16 N.E.3d 1165 (N.Y. 2014).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Reiss v. Fin. Performance Corp.</i> , 764 N.E.2d 958 (N.Y. 2001).....	57
<i>Robers v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1854 (2014)	47
<i>Roswell Capital Partners LLC v. Beshara</i> , 436 F. App’x 34 (2d Cir. 2011)	45
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 691 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1982).....	47, 57
<i>TMW Enters., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2010)	54
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Jenner</i> , 168 F.3d 630 (2d Cir. 1999).....	56
<i>United States v. Barrow</i> , 400 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	29
<i>Warberg Opportunistic Trading Fund, L.P., v. GeoResources, Inc.</i> , 973 N.Y.S.2d 187 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	37
<i>White v. United States</i> , 191 U.S. 545 (1903)	38
<i>Winston v. Winston</i> , 449 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
Statutes & Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(L)	5
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020(e)	18
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	29, 44
Gilhuly, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Changing Roles in Commercial Cases: The Impact of Hedge Funds on the Restructuring Landscape</i> , SM084 ALI-ABA 499 (Apr. 2007).....	48
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203 (1981)	54
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976).....	29
